
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 17th April, 2018

10.00 am

Darent Room - Sessions House





AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 17th April, 2018, at 10.00 am Ask for: Joel Cook/
Anna Taylor

Darent Room - Sessions House Telephone: 03000 416892/416478

Membership 

Conservative (9): Mr P W A Lake (Chairman), Mr A M Ridgers (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs C Bell, Mr A Booth, Mr G Cooke, 
Mr R C Love, Mr J P McInroy, Mr B J Sweetland and Mr J Wright

Liberal Democrat (2): Mr R H Bird and Mrs T Dean, MBE

Labour (2)  Mr D Farrell and Dr L Sullivan

Church 
Representatives (3):

Mr D Brunning, Mr J Constanti and Mr Q Roper

Parent Governor (2): Mr K Garsed and Mr A Roy

Tea/coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance.

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.
.



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement 

A2 Substitutes 

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting 

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018 (Pages 5 - 10)

A5 Select Committee Update (Pages 11 - 12)

B - Scrutiny Committee meeting as the Crime and Disorder Committee
B1 Kent Community Safety Agreement (Pages 13 - 48)

C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 
discussion

C1 MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT BUSINESS 
That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

C2 Property Management Update (Pages 49 - 64)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Monday, 9 April 2018



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 30 January 2018.

PRESENT: Mr P W A Lake (Chairman), Mr A M Ridgers (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs C Bell, Mr R H Bird, Mr A Booth, Mr G Cooke, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, 
Mr R C Love, Mr J P McInroy, Dr L Sullivan, Mr B J Sweetland and Mr J Wright

ALSO PRESENT: Mr J D Simmonds, MBE and Mrs M E Crabtree

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr D Shipton (Head 
of Finance (Policy, Planning and Strategy)) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research 
Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

10. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting 
(Item A3)

1. Dr Sullivan declared an interest as her husband was employed by the County 
Council in the Early Help and Prevention Team.

11. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017 
(Item A4)

1. Mr Love reported that he had given his apologies to the previous meeting but 
that these were not recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  The Scrutiny 
Research Officer confirmed that apologies were recorded on the Council’s 
Committee Management System but it had been previously agreed that these 
would not appear on the printed minutes. 

2. Mrs Dean stated that at the previous meeting she had requested information 
on the number of school places reserved for Pupil Premium children.  The 
Scrutiny Research Officer would follow this up.  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

12. Draft 2018/19 Budget and the Medium Term Financial Plan.  Please can 
Members bring their copy of the MTFP 2018-20, Budget Information 2018-19 to 
the meeting 
(Item A5)

1. Members received a presentation from Andy Wood on the Draft 2018/19 Budget.  
This presentation can be viewed online via this link.    

Page 5

Agenda Item A4

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=752&MId=7524&Ver=4


2. At its early stages the 2018/19 budget had a budget gap of £18million.  In the 
Autumn Budget, presented in October, the gap had been reduced to £8million 
(assuming a £7million draw down from reserves).   Members were now presented 
with a balanced budget proposal with a draw down of around £5million.  

3. The budget contained pressures of almost £67million and Mr Wood explained the 
unavoidable and avoidable pressures on the budget.  Avoidable pressures 
included pay and negotiating price increases for social care contracts and to 
some degree waste contracts.  

4. There had been a large loss of Government funding, including the Revenue 
Support Grant.  Mr Wood referred to the Budget Equation slide within the 
presentation. 

5. Each year a risk assessment of the proposed savings was undertaken, it was vital 
that the authority was confident that the savings were deliverable.  If there was a 
large proportion of red and amber in the BRAG ratings summary there would be 
cause for concern and the robustness of the budget would need to be 
questioned.  However, it was considered that the proposed savings represented 
an acceptable level of risk. 

6. Referring to reserves and debt the median point of reserves in authorities across 
the Country was 29% and the median point of borrowing was 88%.  KCC would 
need to add £80million to reserves to get to median point and to repay 
£160million of debt to get to median debt figure.  This did not mean that KCC was 
at risk.  

7. Mr Wood referred to the risks contained within the budget, Asylum was a huge 
risk and money was still outstanding from the Home Office.  There was a huge 
basic need issue and this was being continually discussed with the Government.

8. Mr Simmonds gave some history to the budget, since 2010 £300million had been 
lost in grants and £600million savings had been made.  He reffered to the 
borrowing figure for KCC, there was a Government scheme of supported 
borrowing which was suddenly withdrawn leaving the Council open to risk.  

9. Members then asked the following questions:

10.Referring to the Transition Grant and Social Care Support Grant – was it a case of 
all or nothing?  Mr Wood confirmed that it was not all or nothing, Local 
Government was demonstrating that more money was required in the system.  

11.A large element of any budget was price assumptions, how comfortable was the 
council with the price assumptions built in in terms of inflation rates?  Officers 
were comfortable with the inflation figures provided and it was considered that 
they had built in sensible assumptions around CPI and reasonable contract 
negotiations.  

12.Was there a policy to roll over debt or repay?  Some authorities had re-profiled 
their principle debt repayments, however KCC had agreed not to stack up debt, a 

Page 6



sensible approach was required, and the Council was taking a prudent judgement 
around when principle debt was repaid.  

13.Referring to business rates did this impose any additional duties on the authority?  
Mr Shipton confirmed that the additional 100% business retention did not come 
with any extra responsibilities for the new pilot authorities in 2018/19.

 
14. In response to a question about Council Tax discounts Mr Shipton explained that 

there were two main discounts.  One was a mandatory discount for single 
occupancy: this reduced KCC’s Council tax base by approximately £45million.  
The other was the Localisation of Council Tax support discount
[...]
ants 
were the announcement of the provisional local government finance settlement 
which included all the grants received from the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government.  There were a small number of grants from other 
government departments, and the figure was cautious, allowing for a 10% 
reduction in grants.  It was a very small proportion of the Council’s budget.  

19.A Member considered that there were huge pressures on specialist children’s 
services, and the increasing cost of foster care.  Could KCC be confident that 
everything was included in next years’ budget for specialist children’s services 
and that the budget would not have cost overruns?  Mr Wood explained that it 
was not possible to guarantee that this budget would not overspend, the focus 

Page 7



was ensuring that there was the right balance of risk.  More resources had been 
put in to children’s services, and the officers approach to setting the budget was 
neither pessimistic nor optimistic, the aim was for the assumption to be safe.  

20.There were also concerns over contract management and these were made 
worse by the reductions in the budget of Mr Godfrey.  It was understood that Mr 
Godfrey was content with the level of savings proposed for his service, and his 
restructure reflected the delivery of savings.  

21.Referring to Highways, where did grants from Highways show in the budget? Mr 
Shipton explained that many highways grants would be ringfenced and the spend 
and income net to zero.  Mr Bird would speak to Mr Shipton outside of the 
meeting about this issue.  

22. In response to a question about the social care precept, and how this worked over 
3 years Mr Wood confirmed that for the last 3 years of the 4-year settlement you 
can take up to 6% across the remaining three years but no more than 3% in any 
one of those years.  So Kent’s proposal was 2%, 2%, 2%.  Officers independently 
reviewed which option was better and the results were so close that there
[...]
 

Page 8



27.A Member asked for the results of the public consultation on the budget?  The full 
report was available on KCC’s website, there had been significantly more views of 
the information (8000 hits on website, last year’s figure was 1000).  KCC received 
twice as many responses with nearly 1000 this year.  2/3 respondents supported 
a council tax increase up to the referendum level and to raise the social care 
precept.  There was not a broad agreement to the budget strategy however there 
were no other suggestions.  One of the most worrying statistics was that 2/3 
people did not feel adequately informed about the Council’s budget so this would 
be reviewed for future years.  Mr Simmonds stated that a Q&A on the budget was 
provided for Members which would be useful to assist with informing residents.  

28.Referring to Highways a Member considered that not enough was being spent on 
the roads to stop them deteriorating further.  How close was KCC to a point where 
the management of highways became an issue of corporate neglect?  In some 
areas there was an increasing need for insurance claims to be made, what debate 
was there within KCC about the level of risk KCC had for managing the situation 
with the knowledge that roads were getting worse and not enough was being 
spent to keep them at a current level?  Mr Wood explained that there was a 
capital programme of £89million for major works.  Discussions were had with 
Corporate Directors about minimum levels of service, around £20million was 
being invested into improving the property estate and extra funding to the keep 
the Highways safe.  Funding was available to keep the roads safe and further 
discussions were being had around this issue.  Numbers of claims for potholes 
had reduced and KCC rejected close to 90% of claims.  The directorate was 
accepting the position to keep a safe network.

29.Members had a discussion about considering the income generation and 
deterrent factors involved in using traffic light cameras, which support 
enforcement where drivers do not stop at traffic lights.  It was suggested that 
these cameras were not currently installed in Kent because the Chief Constable 
was focusing Policing and road enforcement on other priorities.  The Member 
asked if it was possible to get a mutually beneficial arrangement by KCC taking 
on contracts for installing cameras and taking in income for Highways and the 
Police Service.  Mr Wood would raise this issue with Mrs Cooper and ask if she 
and the Cabinet Member had any plans to raise this again with the Chief 
Constable.  Another Member raised concerns about advocating cameras to 
generate income.  

30.Referring to the Pupil Premium Select Committee, Members had visited a school 
in Camberwell who had managed their budget by breaking a PFI contract.  The 
school had contested the costs the PFI was incurring, the local authority had 
renegotiated the PFI contract and had been able to bring some of the work back 
in house.  Where there any situations in Kent where it was thought that the PFI 
deal was not good enough.  Mr Wood explained that unless the company was in 
default breaking a contract was often expensive and risky.  KCC had looked at 
renegotiating but this would be added to the workplan for the finance function for 
the coming year.    

31.Members thanked Mr Wood for his presentation which was concise and helpful 
they also congratulated Mr Simmonds and the finance team for the professional 
way in which the budget was laid out and the great deal of work to ensure that it 
was easy to understand.    

Page 9



RESOLVED

That Members of the Scrutiny Committee thank Mr Simmonds, Mrs Crabtree, Mr 
Wood and Mr Shipton for their excellent work on the MTP and the budget and for 
attending the meeting to answer Members questions.  

Page 10



By: Peter Lake - Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee 
Benjamin Watts – General Counsel

To: Scrutiny Committee – 17 April 2018

Subject: Select Committee Work Programme – Update

Status: Unrestricted

Summary: To receive an update on the Select Committee Topic Review 
Programme

Select Committee – Pupil Premium

1. This Select Committee, under the Chairmanship of Mrs L Game, has been 
reviewing the Pupil Premium and its effectiveness in narrowing the attainment 
gap for Kent’s vulnerable learners.  

2. The Select Committee requested that the timescale of the Committee be 
extended to enable it to complete its evidence gathering and report to County 
Council in July 2018.  Approval was granted by the Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting in November 2017 for the timetable extension. 

3. The Pupil Premium Select Committee held 25 hearing sessions with a 
wide range of witnesses, including representatives of nurseries and of Primary 
and Secondary schools in Kent, the Education Endowment Foundation, other 
local authorities, as well as a number of senior KCC officers. The Committee 
also attended one visit with local children in care, four visits at local Primary and 
Secondary schools, and one visit to the Sacred Heart Catholic School in 
London – the 2017 National Pupil Premium Award (Secondary) winner.  Also, 
following two press releases and communications via Kelsi (KCC’s online 
Education Hub) inviting submission of written evidence from any interested 
parties, the Committee received submissions from a variety of sources, 
including the Kent Association of Headteachers.

4. This Select Committee is due to present its report to County Council in 
July 2018 for consideration and approval. 

Select Committee – Social Isolation

5. At the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 6 September 2017 it was agreed 
that a Select Committee on Social Isolation be established when the Select 
Committee on Pupil Premium was nearing completion.   

Page 11

Agenda Item A5



6. It is anticipated that work will begin to establish this review towards the 
end of May 2018 with a provisional timetable for the review to be submitted to 
the next Scrutiny Committee meeting for consideration and approval. 

Recommendation: 

That the progress of the Select Committee on Pupil Premium be noted; 

that work begins to establish the Select Committee on Social Isolation in May 
2018 and;

that a timetable for the review be presented to the Scrutiny Committee at its 
next meeting for consideration and approval.

Contact: Anna Taylor/Joel Cook 
scrutiny.committee@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416478/416892

Background document - none

Page 12

mailto:scrutiny.committee@kent.gov.uk


By: Benjamin Watts, General Counsel

To: Crime and Disorder Committee – 17 April 2018

Subject:        Kent Community Safety Agreement

Summary: This report briefly explains the background of Community Safety 
Agreements and the development of Kent’s Agreement. This report also 
seeks to outline the role of the Committee in scrutinising the Kent 
Community Safety Agreement and as a ‘critical friend’ to the Community 
Safety Partnership.

1. Community Safety Agreements

1.1 Community Safety Agreements (CSAs) are mandatory for two tier authorities and 
are used by the Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) to meet their statutory 
duty under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (as amended by the 
Police and Justice Act 2006).  Additionally, the 2006 Act required CSPs to include 
anti-social behaviour (ASB) and substance misuse within their strategies.  The 
Police and Crime Act 2009 added reducing reoffending to the areas to be 
addressed by CSPs.

1.2 The Crime and Disorder (Formulation and Implementation of Strategy) 
Regulations 2007 revised the 1998 Act, altering the manner in which District and 
Borough Council evaluated their Community Safety arrangements.  The previous 
method of three yearly audits was replaced with an annual strategic, triennial 
partnership plan and public consultations.  These district/borough level 
assessments feed into the higher authority’s CSP and influence the Community 
Safety Agreement.

1.3 The
[...]
s of the individual 
agencies.

3.4 All district/borough CSPs across Kent have scrutiny functions in place meeting 
the benchmark for annual scrutiny set out in the legislation; with some local 
Scrutiny Committees meeting more frequently to review the CSP plans as well as 
other Community Safety related topics. 

Appendix: 
Kent CSA April 2017
Kent CSA April 2017 Action Plan and Performance Summary 

Contact details:
Joel Cook, Scrutiny Research Officer Anna Taylor, Scrutiny Research Officer
joel.cook@kent.gov.uk anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk
03000 416892 03000 416478

4.  Recommendation

4.1 The Committee may resolve to:
 Note the Community Safety Agreement and make no comment.
 Make comment on the Community Safety Agreement and its action 

plan.
 Offer recommendations to one or more of the responsible authorities.

Page 15

mailto:joel.cook@kent.gov.uk
mailto:anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Kent Community
Safety Agreement

April 2017

Page 17



 

 

 

2 

 

 

 Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2017) 

 

Version Control 
Version Date Changes 

1.0 April 2017 
New Kent Community Safety Agreement (CSA)  

– effective from April 2017 

   

 
 

 

 

  

Page 18



Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2017)  

 

 

3 

 

                  

                                      Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2017) 

 

Contents 
 

 

 

Foreword .................................................................................................... 4 

 

1. Introduction .......................................................................................... 4 

2. Legislation ........................................................................................... 6 

3. Changes to the Community Safety Landscape .................................... 7 

4. Governance ......................................................................................... 8 

5. Key Achievements ..................................
[...]
ners 

 

Page 24



Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2017)  

 

 

9 

 

                  

                                      Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2017) 

 

5. Key Achievements 
 

During 2016-17 the key priorities identified as those with the potential to benefit from 

being supported at a county level included Domestic Abuse, Substance Misuse, 

Safeguarding, Serious & Organised Crime, Anti-Social Behaviour and Road Safety.  

The priorities were addressed through a rolling partnership action plan which outlines 

the key aims of the agreement and ensures a coordinated approach by linking into 

existing multi-agency partnership arrangements where possible.  Progress made by 

partners is monitored and reported to the Kent Community Safety Partnership on a 

regular basis by members of the Working Group.  

 

Some of the progress and key achievements include: 

 Annual Conference: The Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) has delivered 

an annual Community Safety Conference for the benefit of partners in Kent and 

Medway for a number of years with a different focus each year.  The most recent 

conference was entitled: “Drugs – Addiction, Treatment and the Journey Ahead in 

Kent and Medway” and took place at the Ashford International Hotel on 10th 

November 2016 with over 150 delegates from partnership organisations in 

attendance. In addition, in 2016/17 the Kent Community Safety Team (KCST) were 

finalists at the Kent Dementia Awards following the conference on Dementia held at 

the end of 2015.   

 

 The Kent Community Safety Team (KCST): A co-located multi-agency team 

comprising of staff from Kent Police, Kent Fire and Rescue Service and Kent 

County Council was established in September 2015.  Throughout 2016/17 the team 

has continued to develop and supports the work of all three agencies as well as the 

KCSP by helping to jointly deliver projects and workshops. 

 

 Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs): During
[...]
t also shows those identified by the Police 

and Crime Commissioner, reflecting the mutual need for CSPs and the PCC to 

have due regard for each other’s priorities. 

 

6.8 Several of the identified priorities already have existing multi-agency partnership 

arrangements in place that are ensuring a coordinated approach across 

organisations at a strategic level. These arrangements can be further enhanced 

with links to the Kent Community Safety Agreement and where necessary 

suitable co-operative arrangements and joint interventions can be established to 

deliver shared priorities or issues. 

Page 28



Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2017)  

 

 

13 

 

                  

                                      Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2017) 

 

7. Leads 
 

Lead officers for each of the priorities have been identified below and have the 

responsibility for developing, with partners, the action plans to address the countywide 

priorities. The leads will also act as a champion for the designated priority and provide 

regular progress updates for the Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) and 

Scrutiny Committee as required.   

 

Priority Lead 

Domestic Abuse 
Chair of Kent & Medway Domestic 

Abuse Strategy Group 

Anti-social Behaviour 
Head of Strategic Partnerships, Kent 

Police 

Substance Misuse 
Consultant in Public Health, Kent County 

Council 

Serious and Organised Crime 
Head of Strategic Partnerships, Kent 

Police 

Safeguarding Vulnerable People 
Group Head of Public Protection, Kent 

County Council 

Road Safety 
Director Operations, Kent Fire and 

Rescue Service 

 

 

Page 29



 

 

 

14 

 

 

 Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2017) 

 

8. Links to Plans 
 

The priorities set out in this Community Safety Agreement link to, and assist in the 

achievement of a number of national and local partnership plans and strategies 

including: 

 

 Vision for Kent 

 Safer in Kent: the Community Safe
[...]
r, Dover, 
Sittingbourne) and two in Medway.

Work in partnership to 
share information and 
embed the Channel 
Referral process to 
help Prevent violent 
extremism.

The KCC Prevent and Channel Strategic Manager chairs a quarterly sub 
group of the Prevent Duty Delivery Board (PDDB) for Community Safety 
Managers across the County to disseminate and discuss key messages 
and to feedback issues to the PDDB.  Information is also fed back directly 
to the local CSP meetings and the KCSP regarding the Dovetail Pilot and 
Channel process 

Page 48

https://www.kent.police.uk/news/policing-news/0417/unit-launched-to-tackle-growing-threat-from-cyber/
https://www.kent.police.uk/advice/online-safety/how-to-protect-your-digital-identity/
https://www.kent.police.uk/advice/online-safety/how-to-protect-your-digital-identity/
https://www.kent.police.uk/advice/online-safety/how-to-protect-your-digital-identity/
http://www.kent.gov.uk/business/trading-standards/trading-standards-business-advice/cyber-crime
http://www.kent.gov.uk/business/trading-standards/trading-standards-business-advice/cyber-crime
http://www.kent.gov.uk/business/trading-standards/trading-standards-business-advice/cyber-crime
http://www.kent.gov.uk/business/trading-standards/trading-standards-business-advice/cyber-crime
https://www.kent.gov.uk/business/trading-standards/consumer-protection/e-crime
https://www.kent.gov.uk/business/trading-standards/consumer-protection/e-crime
https://www.kent.gov.uk/business/trading-standards/trading-standards-business-advice/business-alerts
http://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0011/75458/Safeguarding-Adults-Awareness-Week-2017-Calendar-of-Events-and-Activities.pdf
http://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0011/75458/Safeguarding-Adults-Awareness-Week-2017-Calendar-of-Events-and-Activities.pdf


Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item C2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018
	A5 Select Committee Update
	B1 Kent Community Safety Agreement
	Appendix - Kent Community Safety Agreement April 2017
	KCSA.pdf
	kcs-agreement-v3-coversasas.pdf

	Appendix - Kent CSA April 2017 Action Plan and Performance Summary

	C2 Property Management Update
	D2b EXEMPT - Final Draft Report Property Income Management issued 230118






Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room - 
Sessions House on Tuesday, 17 April 2018.

PRESENT: Mr P W A Lake (Chairman), Mr A M Ridgers (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour (Substitute for Mr B J Sweetland), Mr R H Bird, Mr A Booth, 
Mr G Cooke, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, Mr R C Love and Mr J Wright

ALSO PRESENT: Mr E E C Hotson and Mr P M Hill, OBE

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms R Adby (Head of Business Partnerships and Relationships), 
Ms J Mookherjee (Consultant in Public Health), Mr S Peerbux (Head of Community 
Safety), Ms K Ripley (Head of Property Strategy and Commissioning), Mr G Singh 
(Barrister), Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) and Mr B Watts (General 
Counsel)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

13. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

14. Select Committee Update 
(Item A5)

1. In response to a question Mr Watts explained that inevitably extending the 
timetable of the Pupil Premium Select Committee had delayed the start of Social 
Isolation but everything possible was being done with the available resources to 
progress the Social Isolation Select Committee topic. 

RESOLVED that: 
- the progress of the Select Committee on Pupil Premium be noted;
- work begins to establish the Select Committee on Social Isolation in May 2018 

and;
- a timetable for the review be presented to the Scrutiny Committee at its next 

meeting for consideration and approval. 

15. Kent Community Safety Agreement 
(Item B1)

1. Mr Hill introduced this item, he had been the Chairman of the Kent Community 
Safety Partnership since its inception in 2007.  Mr Hill explained that he had been 
very pleased with the progress of the Community Safety Partnership, it had run 
some excellent conferences, there had been some key achievements in Domestic 
Abuse and DHRs and the Community Safety Team had been integrated with Kent 
Police and Kent Fire and Rescue and was working out of one building.  



2. Mr Peerbux, Head of Community Safety, KCC gave Members a presentation 
which is available online here. Members also heard from: 

 Chief Superintendent Tom Richards, Kent Police, 
 Chief Inspector Tim Cook, Kent Police, 
 Ian Thomson, Assistant Director, Kent Fire and Rescue Service 
 Jess Mookherjee, Consultant in Public Health, Kent Public Health.  

3. The Chairman then invited questions from Committee Members.

4. In response to a question Mr Richards explained that specialist tactical advice 
was available should a chemical incident occur.  

5. Members discussed domestic abuse and the correlation between deprivation and 
domestic violence.  There was no doubt that there was a link between the two, 
however it was not as simple as a direct correlation.  Kent Police were working in 
partnership and there was a multi-agency team assisting people with drug 
dependence, housing issues and financial and benefit requirements.    

6. A Member asked about Serious Organised Crime (SOC) and Gangs, Mr Richards 
explained that gangs were a significant priority for Kent Police and work was 
being done with families and schools.  In response to a question about the use of 
housing association properties by criminal families Kent Police explained that they 
worked closely with housing associations and that the Community Safety 
Partnerships worked hard with housing providers and had effective relationships.  
Legislation provided local authorities with responsibilities to house people, 
particularly those with children.  It was considered that CCTV was an effective 
tool, it was used a lot in the UK but it needed to be a balance.  A Member 
explained that there would be a future briefing on Kent’s Gang Strategy to which 
all Members would be invited.

7. In relation to road safety and lorries on Kent Roads, Mr Thomson explained that 
there was no evidence to show that the large numbers of lorries translated into 
accidents resulting in people being killed or seriously injured.  However, Kent was 
disproportionately affected by freight lorries and work was underway to influence 
driver behaviour.

8. In response to a question Mrs Mookherjee explained that once drug users were 
identified they did have to give permission to be treated although if an individual 
was convicted they would have to have drug treatment.    Agencies worked 
together to ensure that individuals had the best chance of recovery.  

9. In response to a question about Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) 
there was good coverage across Kent with a robust strategy.  This did not link to 
speeding enforcement, the technologies used were different and it was currently 
cost prohibitive to link the two issues.  There was currently a huge recruitment 
drive within Kent Police with an uplift of 200 officers and 80 civilian staff.  

10.A Member asked whether a risk map existed, showing the likelihood and impact 
of various forms of issues.  The briefing on the gangs strategy was welcomed, 
particularly in members’ role as a corporate parent.  It was considered that 

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/b19204/Crime%20and%20Disorder%20Committee%20Presentation%2017.04.18%2017th-Apr-2018%2010.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=9


children in care and care leavers were particularly vulnerable to gangs and child 
sexual exploitation.  Members also raised concerns around the effectiveness of 
youth services, it was important to understand how youth services and KCC 
preventative services were trying to prevent home grown gangs.  

11.A Member asked where KCC was failing and where opportunities were being 
missed, and what Members could do to support the Community Safety Team.  Ms 
Mookherjee suggested that, from the Public Health side, Members could continue 
to raise cross cutting issues and task partners to work together along with a focus 
on prevention which is helpful.  From Kent Fire and Rescue ensuring that local 
authorities and partners worked together effectively was helpful.  A frustrating 
area was staff turnover, which affected all partners.  

12. In response to a question Mrs Mookherjee explained that with regards to alcohol 
and opiate withdrawal, alcohol was more poisonous, there were higher risks with 
alcohol withdrawal.  With opiates the risk relates to overdosing.

13.Mr Thomson explained that the increase in killed and seriously injured figures 
from road traffic collisions was in part due to changes in the new national Police 
CRASH data recording system. It was anticipated that data analysis would 
improve once data recording settled down.  

14.Mr Richards explained that there had been a reduction in anti-social behaviour, 
his judgement was that this was underreported and work had been done to 
encourage reporting. Regarding ANPR there were a wide range of civil liberty 
concerns, it was essential that data was managed appropriately.  

15.The Chairman asked about statistical information and Mr Richards confirmed that 
there was a huge amount of data available.  Mr Peerbux explained that had all the 
data been incorporated into the presentation, it would not have given the 
Committee any time to hear colleagues about what action had been taken.  Mr 
Peerbux explained that the Community Safety Agreement had a performance 
monitoring framework underlying it and this was monitored by the working group 
and reported up to the Kent Community Safety Partnership on an exceptions 
basis.  Mr Peerbux also stated that some information could be provided to 
Members at their next Crime and Disorder meeting.  

16.Mr Hill concluded by thanking the Committee for their questions and their interest, 
he wondered whether when the Scrutiny met as the Crime and Disorder 
Committee next year (as this was an annual requirement) it might be worth setting 
aside a longer period for more in-depth discussion.  The Chairman considered 
this to be a sensible suggestion.  

RESOLVED that Committee thank speakers for their insightful and helpful 
presentation and note the Community Safety Agreement.  

16. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT BUSINESS 
(Item C1)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 



grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEM
(Open minute of exempt item)

17. Property Management Update 
(Item C2)

RESOLVED that Members note the update provided by the Cabinet Member and 
Senior Officers on Property Income Management following the Governance and Audit 
Internal Audit Report.  


